contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially
determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the
pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

- 49 -

VILLAGE OF HUNTLEY, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 44 -

7. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability of the Village
calculated using the discount rate of 7% as well as what the Village’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point
lower (6%) or 1 percentage point higher (8%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (6%) (7%) (8%)

Net pension liability $ 12,126,998 $ 8,371,917 $ 5,381,912

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)
Total

Pension

(b)
Plan

Fiduciary

(a) - (b)
Net

Pension
 Liability Net Position Liability

BALANCES AT
  JANUARY 1, 2019

$ 17,431,480

$ 9,349,824

$ 8,081,656

Changes for the period
 Service cost   692,527   -   692,527
 Interest   1,300,803   -   1,300,803
 Difference between expected
   and actual experience   (83,074)   -   (83,074)
 Changes in assumptions   811,348   -   811,348
 Changes in benefit terms   100,791   -   100,791
 Employer contributions   -   848,771   (848,771)
 Employee contributions   -   333,778   (333,778)
 Net investment income   -   1,385,646   (1,385,646)
 Benefit payments and refunds   (363,794)   (363,794)   -
 Administrative expense   -   (36,061)   36,061

  Net changes   2,458,601   2,168,340   290,261

BALANCES AT
  DECEMBER 31, 2019

$ 19,890,081

$ 11,518,164

$ 8,371,917

- 50 -

VILLAGE OF HUNTLEY, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 45 -

7. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

  Changes of assumptions resulted from updating the mortality rates to reflect the

PubS-2010 with Scale MP-2019. The discount rate changed from 7.25% to 7.00%.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

  Resources